

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MONTANA**

CROW ALLOTTEES)	
ASSOCIATION, <i>et al.</i>)	Case No. 1:14-cv-00062-SPW-CSO
)	
Plaintiffs,)	BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
)	FEDERAL DEFENDANTS’
v.)	MOTION FOR JUDGMENT
)	ON THE PLEADINGS
UNITED STATES BUREAU OF,)	
INDIAN AFFAIRS, <i>et al.</i>)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 4

BACKGROUND 5

 I. The Crow Reservation and Allotments 5

 II. Indian Water Rights and Federal Trust Responsibilities 6

 III. Montana Water Rights Litigation and the Compact 8

 IV. The Compact’s and Settlement Act’s Terms 12

 V. Plaintiffs’ Claims 14

ARGUMENT 15

 I. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over This Case 15

 A. Plaintiffs Have not pled any injury traceable to any governmental action or
 inaction to establish their standing 15

 B. Plaintiffs have not identified any applicable waiver of the United States’
 sovereign immunity 18

 II. Plaintiffs Have Failed to State a Claim 22

 A. Count IV fails to state a claim: 25 U.S.C. § 175 does not require the United
 States to provide attorneys to individual allottees under these facts 23

 B. Count III Fails to state a claim: The United States has not violated Plaintiffs’
 due process rights by not providing them with separate counsel 24

 C. Count II fails to state a claim: The United States had no fiduciary duty to
 provide attorneys to individual allottees under these facts 26

 D. Counts I, V, and VI do not even attempt to state a claim, but instead merely
 request relief 30

CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutions

U.S. Const. art. III 15
 U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 25

Federal Cases

Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan,
 526 U.S. 40 (1999) 25

Arizona v. San Carlos Apache Tribe of Ariz.,
 463 U.S. 545 (1983) 8

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009) 4

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
 550 U.S. 544 (2007) 4

Bennett v. Spear,
 520 U.S. 154 (1997) 19

Brownell v. Ketcham Wire & Mfg.,
 211 F.2d 121 (9th Cir. 1954) 18

Colville Confederated Tribes v. Walton,
 752 F.2d 397 (9th Cir. 1985) 5, 29

Cunningham v. United States,
 786 F.2d 1445 (9th Cir. 1986) 17

Dunn & Black, P.S. v. United States,
 492 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2007) 18

Gros Ventre Tribe v. United States,
 469 F.3d 801 (9th Cir. 2006) 21, 27, 28

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
 511 U.S. 375 (1994) 14

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 15

Marceau v. Blackfeet Hous. Auth.,
 540 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2008) 27

McGlinchy v. Shell Chemical Co.,
 845 F.2d 801 (9th Cir. 1988) 3

<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	25
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981)	4
<i>N. Slope Borough v. Andrus</i> , 642 F.2d 589 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	28
<i>New Mexico v. Aamodt</i> , 537 F.2d 1102 (10th Cir. 1976)	23
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004)	20
<i>O'Bannon v. Town Court Nursing Ctr.</i> , 447 U.S. 773 (1980)	25
<i>Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe of Indians v. Morton</i> , 499 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	22
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	25
<i>Rincon Band of Mission Indians v. Escondido Mut. Water Co.</i> , 459 F.2d 1082 (9th Cir. 1972)	22
<i>San Luis Unit Food Producers v. United States</i> , 709 F.3d 798 (9th Cir. 2013)	20
<i>Shoshone Tribe v. United States</i> , 299 U.S. 476 (1937)	6
<i>Shoshone-Bannock Tribes v. Reno</i> , 56 F.3d 1476 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	22, 23
<i>Siniscal v. United States</i> , 208 F.2d 406 (9th Cir. 1953)	22
<i>Sioux Nation of Indians v. United States</i> , 601 F.2d 1157 (Ct. Cl. 1979)	7
<i>Southerland v. Int'l Longshoremen's & Warehousemen's Union, Local 8</i> , 845 F.2d 796 (9th Cir. 1987)	3
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	15
<i>Ukiah Valley Med. Center v. FTC</i> , 911 F.2d 261 (9th Cir. 1990)	19

<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 736 F.2d 1358 (9th Cir. 1984)	5
<i>United States v. Gila River Pima-Maricopa Indian Cmty.</i> , 391 F.2d 53 (9th Cir. 1968)	22
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2313 (2011)	29
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> (“ <i>Mitchell II</i> ”), 463 U.S. 206 (1983)	27, 29
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> (“ <i>Mitchell I</i> ”), 445 U.S. 535 (1979)	28, 29
<i>United States v. Navajo Nation</i> (“ <i>Navajo II</i> ”), 556 U.S. 287 (2009)	28
<i>United States v. Navajo Nation</i> (“ <i>Navajo I</i> ”), 537 U.S. 488 (2003)	28
<i>United States v. Powers</i> , 305 U.S. 527 (1939)	5
<i>United States v. Santa Fe Pac. R.R.</i> , 314 U.S. 339 (1941)	6
<i>United States v. Sioux Nation</i> , 448 U.S. 371 (1980)	6, 7
<i>White v. Adm’r of Gen. Servs. Admin.</i> , 343 F.2d 444 (9th Cir. 1965)	18
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. United States</i> , 249 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	6
<i>Williams v. Gerber Prods. Co.</i> , 552 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2008)	3
<i>Winters v. United States</i> , 207 U.S. 564 (1908)	29
<i>Zucco Partners, L.L.C. v. Digimarc Corp.</i> , 552 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2009)	4
Federal Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 410(e)(1)(A)(i)	19, 20
5 U.S.C. § 701	18
5 U.S.C. § 706(1)	20, 21

5 U.S.C. § 706(2) 18, 20
 25 U.S.C. § 7..... 5
 25 U.S.C. § 175..... 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 29
 25 U.S.C. § 331..... 5
 25 U.S.C. § 381..... 5, 12, 13
 25 U.S.C. § 407..... 17
 25 U.S.C. § 407(a)(c)(1)(d)(2)..... 12, 16
 25 U.S.C. § 407(d)(6) 14
 25 U.S.C. § 407(e)(2)(D) 26
 25 U.S.C. § 407(f)(2)(A)(B)(c-d)(i-ii) 13
 25 U.S.C. § 407(f)(3)(A)..... 14
 25 U.S.C. § 409(a)(2)..... 12, 16, 17
 25 U.S.C. § 410(a) 12
 25 U.S.C. § 410(a)(2)(3)(C)..... 16, 17
 25 U.S.C. § 1301–04..... 24
 25 U.S.C. § 1302(a) 24
 25 U.S.C. § 1361..... 18
 25 U.S.C. § 2201..... 18
 28 U.S.C. § 706(2) 18
 28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 18
 28 U.S.C. § 1361..... 18
 28 U.S.C. § 2201..... 18
 43 U.S.C. § 402(1) 11, 12
 43 U.S.C. § 403(7) 11
 43 U.S.C. § 404 (b)(1) 11
 43 U.S.C. § 410..... 11
 43 U.S.C. § 410(e)(1)(A)(i) 11, 19
 43 U.S.C. § 666 7

State Statutes

Mont. Code Ann. § 2-15-212(1) (2014)..... 8
 Mont. Code Ann. § 85-2-702 (1985) 8
 Mont. Code Ann. § 85-20-901(1999) 1, 12, 13
 Mont. Code Ann., tit. 82, ch. 2 7
 State of Montana, Pub. L. No. 111-291, Title IV 82, (Dec. 8, 2010) 1

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)(6)(c) 3

Legislative History

H.R. 845, 111th Cong. (2009)..... 9
H.R. 3563, 111th Cong. (2009)..... 9
H.R. 4783, 111th Cong. (2009)..... 9, 10
S. 3355, 110th Cong. (2008)..... 9
S. 375, 111th Cong. (2009)..... 9
S. Rep. No. 111-118, 1 (2010)..... 4
S. Rep. No. 111-118, 20-23 9, 10
